Rule 2 47
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Name of Company Company number
GHG (Realisauons) Plc 01794199
(formerly Goodhead Group Plc)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8559 0f 2012

We

Allan Watson Graham David John Standish
KPMG LLP KPMGLLP

8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square
London Londen

EC4Y 8BB EC4Y 8BB

Admnustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

28 May 2013 30 August 2013

2
Signed / M—

Allan Grahz!m, Jouft Administrator

Dated 25 September 2013

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact infermation 1n Ilana Vine
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies KPMGLLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form 8 Salishury Square

The contact 1nfor
searchers of the p

COMPANIES HOUSE

ve completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Compames at -

T —

26/09/2013 #310 louse, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardafT




GHG (Realisations) Plc
BGHP (Realisations) Limited
SP (Realisations) Limited

- all in administration

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47
and 2.112 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended)

KPMG LLP
24 September 2013

AG/IW/IV




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
24 September 2013

Notice: About this report

Thus report has been prepared by Allan Watson Graham and David John Standish, the
Jont Administrators of GHG (Realisations) Plc (formerly Goodhead Group Plc)
{(‘GHG’), BGHP (Realisations) Limuted, (formerly Benhamgoodheadprint Limmted)
(‘BGHP’) and SP (Realisations) Limited (formerly Stones the Printers Limuted)
(‘SP’), solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress
of the adrministrattons under the Insolvency Rules 1986, and for no other purpose It
1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in
any other context

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in GHG, BGHP or SP  Any estumated outcomes for creditors
included 1n this report are tllustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to
the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own risk To the fullest extent
permutted by law, the Joint Admimistrators do not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any hiability 1 respect of this report to any such person

Allan Graham 1s authonised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Dawid Standish 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

The Joint Admunistrators act as agents for GHG, BGHP and SP and contract without
personal liability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them
and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person in respect of this report
or the conduct of the admumstrations

See Notice About thus report  All nghts reserved 1




GHG, BGHP, SP repori pursuant to Rule 2 47

KPMG LLP

24 September 2013
Contents
Notice: About this report
Glossary 3
1  Introduction 4
2 Progress of the administrations 5
3  Cost of realisations 5
4  Liabilities 6
5  Other matters 8
Appendices
1 | Statutory information
2 Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts
3 Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of

charge-out rates

4 Schedules of expenses

See Notice About this report. All nghts reserved 2




Glossary

Admunistrators
Bank

BGHP (Realisations)
Limuted

Companies

Directors

GHG (Realisations) Plc
KPMG

Polestar
Bicester/Purchaser

Secured creditor

Sir John

SP (Realisations) Limted

Sun

GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
24 September 2013

Allan Graham and David Standish of KPMG LLP
HSBC Bank Plc

BGHP

GHG (Realisations) Plc (formerly Goodhead Group Plc),
BGHP (Realisations) Lirmited (formerly
Benhamgoodheadprint Limuted) and SP (Realisations)
Limited (formerly Stones The Printers Lirmted)

Lindsay Graham Atkinson (GHG, BGHP, SP)
Michael Ian Edwards (GHG, BGHP, SP)
Paul James Higgings (GHG)

David Alan Holland (GHG, BGHP, SP)

Sir Robert John Madejski (GHG, BGHP, SP)
Stephen Robert Palmer (GHG, BGHP, SP)
Colin Richard Rosser (GHG)

Jonathan David Rowland (GHG)

Ian Smuth {GHG, BGHP, SP)

Gerald William Richardson (SP)

GHG

KPMG LLP

Polestar Bicester Limited (formerly Pynes Bidco Limuted)

Sir John Madejski
Sir John Madejska
Sp

Sun European Partners LLP

The references 1n this report to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to be the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (all as

amended) respectively

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved 3




1.1

GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
24 September 2013

Introduction

The Admunistrators were appointed by the Directors of the Companies on 28 November
2012

The admumistrations are presently due to expire on 27 November 2013  As such, this
progress report has been prepared to support the Admumstrators’ application to the
Secured creditor for a 6 month extension of the administrations Further information
regarding the extension 1s detarled 1n this report In addition, this report will serve as the
next progress report for creditors and covers the period from 28 May 2013 to 30 August
2013

Statutory informatton as required under Rule 2 47 15 attached at Appendix 1, together
with abstracts of the Admunmstrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the pertod to 30
August 2013 attached as Appendix 2 All figures in this report and 1ts appendices are
shown net of VAT, unless otherwise stated

The affairs of the Companies are inextricably linked As a result, the Admnistrators
consider 1t appropriate to produce one report to cover their reporting requirements

Administrators’ proposals

The Adrmunistrators’ Statements of Proposals were circulated to all known members and
creditors on 15 January 2013 and were deemed approved, without modification, on 1
February 2013

The admimstrations have been conducted to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole than would be likely 1f the Companies were wound up (without first being 1n
admumistration), 1 accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b)

It will not be possible to complete these admunistrations before they are due to expire on
27 November 2013 and therefore the Adrmunistrators are applying to the Secured Creditor
to extend the admistrations for a further six months

On completion of the adminsstrations, the Admimstrators continue to envisage that 1t will

be appropriate to move the Compames from admumistration to dissolution under
Paragraph 84

Progress of the administrations

As previously advised, the Companies’ business and assets were sold to Polestar Bicester
on 28 November 2012 As a result of the sale the Administrators recerved £643,000 to
cover the prescribed parts (see section 4 3) and costs of the administrations In addition,

See Notice About thisreport  All nghts reserved 4




2.1

2.2

31

GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
24 September 2013

as mentioned 1n 4 1, the Companies’ liabilities to the Bank and other asset funders were
settled by Polestar Bicester

Leasehold properties

The 17 leasehold premises held at appointment have now all either been surrendered or
assigned to Polestar Bicester

During the peniod in which the Purchaser cccupied the premuses under licence from the
Admmstrators, a total of £418,901 was received from Polestar Bicester to cover all
relevant costs of the leases, including rent

Other realisations

The only other reahisation 1n the penod 1s the recovery of hustoric business rates in BGHP
totalling £36,476. Agents fees of £3,120 were incurred to recover this asset

No further assets remain to be realised
Costs of realisations

Payments made m this period are set out 1n the receipts and payments accounts, attached
as Appendix 2

The schedules of expenses attached at Appendix 4 detail the costs mcurred, whether paid
or unpaid, relating specifically to this reporting period

Under Rule 2 48A, creditors are advised that within 21 days of receipt of thus report, a
creditor may request additional information about the Admunistrators’ remuneration and
expenses as set out 1n this report A request must be 1n wnting, and may be made either
by a secured creditor or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% mn
value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permussion of the Court.

In addition, under Rule 2 109, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with erther
the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of creditors, or with the permfssmn of the Court,
may apply to the Court to challenge the remuneration charged, the basis of remuneration
or the expenses incurred by the Admunistrators Any such application must be made no
later than eight weeks after receipt of the first report which reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurning of expenses 1n question

The full text of Rules 248A and 2 109 can be provided on request by wnting to the
Admimstrators at KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Administrators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneratton are set out in Rule 2 106  Further
information 1s given n the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication
“A Creditors’ Guide to Adnurustrators’ Fees”, a copy of which can be obtained at

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved 5




3.2

4.1

GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMGLLP
24 September 2013

http //iwww r3 org uk/media/documents/technical_hbrary/SIPS/SIP_9_EW_Nov_2011 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Ilana Vine on 020 7311 2584

Attached at Appendix 3 15 a detailed analysts of ime spent and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carried out to 30 August 2013, for each
company, as required by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement
of Insolvency Practice No 9

The table below summanses the ime costs incurred by the Admumnstrators 1n respect of
each of the three companies for the period from 28 May 2013 to 30 August 2013 This
includes work undertaken 1n respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and
safety advice from KPMG 1n-house specialists

Summary of time costs incurred in the period

Hours Cost Expenses Total

£ £ £

BGHP 147 48,685 43 48,728

GHG 47 13,250 - 13,250

SP 98 27,381 43 27,522

Total 292 89,316 86 89,500
Source Admustrators’ records

in accordance with Rule 2 106, as there will not be funds avalable to enable a
distribution to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescnibed part, and as
there are no preferential creditors, then 1t 1s for the Secured creditor to fix the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration

The Secured creditor has agreed that the Admunustrators’ remuneration be fixed on the
basis of time properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters ansing in the
admimistrations at their normal hourly rate of charging However, no remuneration has
been drawn as yet

Other costs

Other costs are listed 1n the receipts and payments accounts attached at Appendix 2 and
are self explanatory

Liabilities

Secured creditor

The Compames granted debentures to the Bank and Sir John for their respective lending,
these contained fixed and floating charges over the Companies’ assets Prior to the

See Notice About this report  All nights reserved 6




4.2

4.3

GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
24 September 2013

admunistrations, the Compames’ lhabilities to the Bank and four other asset finance
lenders were novated to or settled 1n full by Polestar Bicester As such at the date of
appomntment Sir John remained the sole Secured creditor owed money by the Compames

Sir John's secunty ranked behind the Bank’s, and the Companies’ assets were transferred
to Polestar Bicester subject to Sir John’s secunty Following appointment, Sir John
released thus security 1n exchange for 10% of the equity in Polestar Print Holdings
Limuted (which 1s part of an enlarged entity that contains both the Compames’ business
and Polestar UK Pnint Limuted) and agreeing to other terms, including waivers of rent
payable to a company connected with Sir John and personal guarantees

The Admnstrators’ solicitors, Gateley LLP, has confirmed the validity of all the securty
granted by the Companies

Preferential creditors

Claims 1n respect of certain arrears of wages, pension payments and holiday pay rank
preferentially As part of the asset and purchase agreement, all employees transferred to
Polestar Bicester on appointment and as such there are no preferential claims against the
Companes

Unsecured creditors and prescribed part
A summary of the unsecured creditor claims for each company 1s set out below

BGHP (£) SP (£) GHG (£)
Total due to unsecured 56,977,000 3,369,000 11,676,000
creditors as per the
Directors” Statements of
Affairs
Claims received to date 52,577,377 2,260,699 915,085
Add PPF claim received 28,870,000 6,806,000 659,000
Estimated value of claims 4,399,623 1,108,301 473915
not yet received
Total estimated 85,847,000 10,175,000 2,048,000
unsecured claims

The pension scheme lability as stated in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs for GHG
only was £10 3 milhion, however, the claim received from the Pension Protection Fund
(“PPF”) across the three Companies totals £36 3m The Admunistrators are still 1n the
process of reviewing thus claim

The prescribed part provision of Section 176A entitles unsecured creditors to a percentage
share of reahisations from net floating charge assets after costs of realisations The
percentage 15 calculated on a shding scale up to a maximum amount of £600,000 subject
to costs

See Notice About this report All nghts reserved 7




5.1

5.2

GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMGLLP
24 September 2013

The Admunistrators estimate that BGHP and SP will have net floating charge property of
£954,000 and £221,000 resulting n prescribed parts of £195,000 and £48,000 GHG has
no assets and therefore there will be no return to 1ts unsecured creditors

Accordingly, the Admimstrators obtained authority to make a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors of BGHP and SP from the Court under Paragraph 65(3)

The Adrmmstrators intend to distnibute the prescribed part within 2 menths of 25 October
2013 A letter and formal notice of intended dividend wall shortly be sent to all creditors

Any creditors who fail to submut thewr unsecured claims against BGHP and SP by 25
October 2013 wall be locked out and will not be included 1n the payment

Other matters

Extension of period of administrations

The three administrations are due to expire on 27 November 2013 However, it will be
necessary to extend the period of the admunistrations to enable the Admumistrators to
distnbute the prescribed part and close the bank accounts Therefore, the Administrators
are applymng to the Secured Creditor to extend the period of the admunistrations by six
months until 27 May 2014 'For the avoidance of doubt, the admunmistration of GHG
cannot be concluded as 1t 15 the largest unsecured creditor of BGHP and due to receive a
significant dividend

It 1s proposed that the Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business and
property of the Companies 1n order to achieve the purpose of the admunistrations This
will include

e distnbuting the prescnibed parts on BGHP and SP,

¢ making distributions to the Secured creditor under 1ts security,

+ paymg all outstandmg costs of the admumstrations, including the Admimstrators’
remuneration, and

» finalising the tax affairs of the Companies including completion of corporation tax
and VAT returns and settlement of any liabiities

Exit from the administrations

Once all the outstanding 1ssues have been resolved, the Admumstrators constder 1t will be
appropriate to file notices under Paragraph 84(1) with the Registrar of Companies to
dissolve the Companies

The Admmistrators have obtamned thetr discharge from lhability on closure of the
administrations in accordance with Paragraph 98(1) from the Secured creditor

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved 8




53

GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
24 September 2013

Future reporting

This report has been prepared to support the Admimstrators’ application to the Secured
Creditor to extend the period of the administrations

The Admimistrators intend to circulate this report to all known creditors as an update on
their progress to 30 August 2013

In accordance with Rule 2 47 the Admunistrators will 1ssue their next progress report,
covering the period from 1 September 2013 to 28 February 2014, by 28 March 2014 or on
closure of the admimistrations if sooner

Allan Graham
Joint Admunistrator

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved 9




Appendix 1

GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant 16 Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
12 September 2013

Statutory information - GHG

Company name and
Trading style

Administration
appointment

Date of appointment

3

Present Admunistrators
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

GHG (Realisations) Plc (formerly Goodhead Group Pic)

High Court of Justice.
Court No 8559 of 2012

28 November 2012

Allan Graham 1s authonised to act as an 1nsolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n
England & Wales

David Standish 1s authonised to act as an 1nsolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by
either or both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2} of
Schedule B1 of the Act.

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Lindsay Graham Atkinson 05/07/2011 Present
Michael Ian Edwards 20/01/2011 Present
Paul James Higgins 07/11/1992 Present
David Alan Holland 01/02/2006 Present
Sir Robert John Made)jska 07/11/1992 Present
Stephen Robert Palmer 02/12/2009 Present
Colin Rachard Rosser 30/09/2009 Present
Jonathan David Rowland 26/09/2006 Present
Ian Smith 30/059/2009 Present
Nigel Howe 19/07/2004 25/01/2012
Geoffrey Alan Hughes 25/09/2008 11/02/2011

Dawvid Alan Holland
23 February 1984

01794199

See Nouce About this report. All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP; SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
12 September 2013

Previous registered office

Present registered office
Authonised share capital

Issued share capital

Shareholders

Chaucer Business Park, Launton Road, Oxfordshire, OX26
4Q7Z

KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y $BB
44,268,632 Ordinary shares of £0 20 each

44,268,632 Ordinary shares of £0 20 each

Sir John Made)ski — 44,268,632 shares

See Notice About thus report. All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP, §P report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
12 September 2013

Statutory information - BGHP

Company name and
Trading style

Adrmnistration
appointment

Date of appoimntment

Admunistrators’ details

Functions
Apphication of EC
regulations

Company Drirectors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

BGHP (Realisations) Lumted (formerly
Benhamgoodheadprint Limuted)

High Court of Justice
Court No 8558 of 2012

28 November 2012

Allan Graham 1s authonised to act as an 1nsolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

David Standish 1s authorised to act as an 1nsolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The functions of the Admunistrators are bemng exercised by
either or both of them 1 accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Lindsay Graham Atkinson 05/07/2011 Present
Michael Tan Edwards 06/01/2011 Present
Dawvid Alan Holland 08/03/2006 Present
Gerald William Richardson  10/02/2009 Present
Stephen Robert Palmer 01/08/2007 Present
Ian Smuth 30/09/2009 Present
Geoffrey Alan Hughes 01/08/2007 11/02/2011
Dawvid Alan Holland
7 December 1954
00541611

Chaucer Business Park, Launton Road, Oxfordshire, 0X26
4QZ

KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

See Nouce About thns report  All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant 1o Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP

12 September 2013

Authonsed share capital 1,060,000 Ordmary shares of £1 each

Issued share capital 1,000,400 Ordinary shares of £1 each

Shareholders GHG - 1,000,398 shares
David Alan Holland — 2 shares

See Notice About thas report  All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
12 September 2013

Statutory information - SP

Company name and
Trading style

Admunistration
appointment

Date of appointment

Present Admnistrators’
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company number

Present registered office

Authonised share capital

Issued share capital

Previous registered office

SP (Realisations) Limuted (formerly Stones The Pnnters
Limuted)

High Court of Justice
Court No 8560 of 2012

28 November 2012

Allan Graham 1s authorised to act as an nsolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n
England & Wales

David Standish 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The functions of the Admunistrators are being exercised by
either or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mamn
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations.

From To

Lindsay Graham Atkinson 05/07/2011 Present
Michael Tan Edwards 06/01/2011 Present
Dawvid Alan Holland 08/03/2006 Present
Gerald William Richardson  10/02/2009 Present
Stephen Robert Palmer 01/08/2007 Présent
JTan Smuth 30/09/2009 Present
Geoffrey Alan Hughes 01/08/2007 11/02/2011
David Alan Holland

22 December 1949

© 00476399

Chaucer Business Park, Launton Road, Oxfordshire, 0X26
4QZ

KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

10,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each

10,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each

See Nouce About this report. All nights reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
12 September 2013

Shareholders GHG - 9,999 shares
Dawvid Alan Holland - 1 share

See Nouce About this report. All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
12 September 2013

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts

See Nottce About this report. All nghts reserved




GHG (Realisations) Plc (formerly Goodhead Group Plc)

(In Administration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Staterment From 28/05/2013 From 28/11/2012
of Affairs To 11/09/2013 To 11/09/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at bank NIL 56,748 99
NIL 56,748 99
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 10 78
Licence to occupy fees 8,000 00 24,000 00
8,000 00 24,010 78
COST OF REALISATIONS
Completion Cash at Bank NIL 56,748 99
Rent 8,000 00 24,000 00
(8,000 00) (80,748 99)
NIL 10.78
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 3,200 00
NIB as at 21 06 13 Floating charge curre 1,010 78
Floating ch VAT payable (4,200 00)
10.78

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

17 September 2013 13 33




BGHP (Realisations) Limited (formerly Benhamgoodheadprint Limited)
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/05/2013 From 28/11/2012
of Affaiurs To 11/09/2013 To 11/09/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
8,780,000 00 Plant & machinery NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furmiture & equipment NIL 300,736 80
Bus informauon, records & other assets NIL 6 50
36,000 00 Stock and prepayments NIL 94,256 70
Cash at bank NIL 63,225 49
Rates Refund 36,476 87 36,476 87
36,476 87 494,702 36
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 22592 85372
Licence to occupy fees 92,743 30 373,493 11
Contributions to legal costs NIL 1,650 00
VAT Refund on behalf of Polestar NIL 102,197 14
54,000 Q0 Prepayments and accrued income NIL NIL
92,969 22 478,193 97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'/Valuers' fees 9,11922 9,119 22
Legal fees 50000 48,386 10
Legal Expenses 50000 1,557 58
Corporation {ax 2637 26 37
Completion cash at bank NIL 63,225 49
Rent 140,256 05 373,493 11
Insurance of assets NIL 37100
Bank charges 5600 109 00
VAT refund due to Polestar Bicester NIL 102,197 14
(150,457 64) (598,485 01)
8,870,000.00 (21,011.55) 374,411.32
REPRESENTED BY
Floaung ch VAT rec'able 88,457 11
NIB as at 21 06 13 Floating charge curre 353,351 82
Floating ch VAT payable (77,080 17)
Floating ch VAT control 9,682 56
374,411.32

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

17 Septernber 2013 13 35




SP (Realisations) Limited (formerly Stones the Printers Limited)
{(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/05/2013 From 28/11/2012
of Affairs To 11/09/2013 To 11/09/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
1,182,000 00 Plant & machinery NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & equipment NIL 137,263 20
Bus information, records & other assets NIL 650
27,000 00 Stock and prepayments NiL 110,730 30
Cash at bank NIL 92 02
NIL 248,092 02
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank 1interest, gross 126 26 430 08
Licence to occupy fees {139 00} 21,408 26
Sundry refunds NIL 12,416 27
80,000 00 Prepayments and accrued income NIL NIL
(12 74) 34,254 61
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal fees NIL 29,632 80
Legal Expenses : NIL 664 86
Corporation tax 9525 95 25
Completion cash at bank NIL 9202
Rent NIL 21,408 26
Insurance of assets NIL 79 50
Bank charges 600 3100
{101 25) (52,003 69)
1,289,000.00 (113.99) 230,342.94
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 10,487 73
NIB as at 21 06 13 Floating charge curre 230,315 14
Floating ch VAT payable (4,494 59)
Floating ch VAT control (5,965 34)
230,342.94

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

17 September 2013 13 36




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
12 September 2013

Appendix 3

Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of charge-out
rates

See Notice About this report. All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
12 September 2013

Appendix 3 - continued

Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of charge-out
rates

Restructuring From 28 November
2012 (£)
Partner 465
Director 395
Semor manager 320
Manager 250
Semor Admuinistrator/Assistant Manager 175
Admunistrator/Support staff 130

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permut, the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP ¢ as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff

Category 2 dishursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
in question but not a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business muleage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

Category 2 disbursements that KPMG currently charges includes muleage which 1s
calculated as follow

—  Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mile;
—  Use of company car — 60p per mule,
—  Use of partner’s car ~ 60p per mule

For ail of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional Sp per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropnate

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved




3181 1103318YD JO [9A3] [eJeuad Ay U parasyjal §11nq 1wswuFisse ay3 03 Ap2Np pafivyd 10U 5§ SUOHDUNS LONEASIUILIDE {13 ui pakojduia Jjos Jo 1500 3y,
auIn Jo SISK[EUE U} N Papn[UT 318 pue WwuBisse ag1 o) KPaelip awn patieys sAry Jes [ELRIAIDIS puB $13145%2 BUtpnpul 1uAwWuRISSe SIY) U0 PIIOM IARY OYM JJEIS [V

00 0F [BGTH
¥

BI0L SIUIWRSSIP Jo Aewuing
§6 SH1°85F 61T UOIBIISIUIUPE UT 3w [EIO],
SLEFT'L1T Sc oy ' poad sig} ui am ],
UA N 8 TLY uodas snotassd au wosy awn presio) YEnosg
£9 P3Z¥ SLEPT'ELT 5S 9F powad ut e,
LS vOV¥ 00 ¢£8'23 0oL ozl 08¢ Auadoud pjoyasea]
uonTSI[EIY 1ISSY
00 59¢3 QLT 0zo 0T o SpUNJ U0ISUa
seafopdwy
pT LOLF 0S L3T'EF 0L 01 (1,47 4 L9 suodas Lommg
00 59¢7 08§ 6§73 0Lo 0Lo 13 /3AVd / 1V A wawnodde-aig
LS £6TF 0% Ze<y o1z [+ 080 23uzpuodsanias I3
00 €813 00 L3 0z o 0T 0 SWIIE|D PAINJASUN JO JuszATY
SWIgP put s10)1paL)
0 ¥pT3 0S 88¥'1F 019 oly 00z 1L¥ A waunuredde 1504
T8 €973 SLTLI'EY €811 L6 01z xe} uoneiodion Juzwgurodde 1504
XeL
000123 009217 090 (g 010 azo sunodoe sirawied pue sidizsan Loimers
0% §TT3 00 2063 wr ole 060 SMITAQL 9151 JI9Y)
pumdwoes pus Loymng
005817 05 LLT3 051 051 SPI023J pue S0y
[LEENE Y
ST 10Z3 0s 1¥23 0z1 [t} (smataa: Jununocoae SdI ) suoneipouoIy
00 £817 00 ¥LF wo oo (Suuaiysey) jerauan
Guuatyser)

8L SInoY 09331

ApPnoy a8z1aay 1505 dunt], =0y, ueddng  aoenstunupy ndeuepy ;ramaed

€10z wn3ny g 0 Legy g7 porrad ay) o) sisk[puy 1s07) Junp,

(venensiunupe w) 2l (suonesyeay) HH9




3381 1009812y J0 [3A3) RousT AP Ul pA123)ja1 §110q ustwuTessE ay) 0) APIAp padreys tou si SUONIIUN] KONENSIUNLPE [eNua0 th pakojdura Jjels Jo 1500 syl
i Jo sIs{[eUe ) W paprjour are pue WALUFISse g1 0) KPoSIp Awn paRIRyD IARY ‘JJEIS [EUTIAIAS pUR 823152 Furpnoun JUAWUBiSsE 1Y) UO PIYIOM BATY OLM JJBIS [V

08 T3 R0y,
00 0F3 adeaipy
7 &103a)
0s Ty £1500 uoneuodsuel 19O
1 £1039e))
¥
o] SIUIWISINGSIP JO ArTWWING
SLOBO'LLIF  OF €56 UCHBIISIUIUPE U LN [BI0 L,
ST $89'8ry 0L 9rl pourad sup) w wey
05 S6E'8C1F 0L 9LV nodas smoizrd sy wogy sun preaucy 1yTnoxg
L8 ILEF ST $89°8rF 0L 9%l poutad w [mpo ],
£9 8LLT 00 SPE'ELF 00 0r 0% 81 0591 00¢ Auadoid pioyasea]
00 5957 0o 0et 17 1,154 (111 )4 SIUANSIAUT PUB LSBT
UDNESIEIY JISSY
513558 JO Uotesi[uay
00 59¢3 00 eLy 0z o 0z o SpUnj uoISUI
00 0523 000023 080 020 2uapuodsauo)
safopdwg
LB L9ECF 05 062'9F 01 Ll oy 0001 00 ¢ suodas Lome)g
L9 90p3 00 LEO'IF 34 §6¢ LD /3AVd / LY A weunurodde-aig
OE vLEY 05 8Z8'vF 06¢1 001 ool 051 JudwaiSe wieD)
00 0Ct3 00 0063 00T 0oz suepd 23
6L L€ 0S ¥85'¢F 0921 or € ozTL (1.1 ¥4 20uapuodssLos jeisuan
6 YEET SL986Y 61T 050 144 SWITE|Y PAINIIsun Jo wawaady
SUIEP puE S10)IPa1)
S1I0)1pa1)
L1 zizy oS vZi'i3 0E¢ 0s b 080 L A waunuiodde 1504
98 59CF 00 6£6'9F 0192 0z 1T 06+ ¥e) uoiietodico jusunuiodde 1504
xXu],
8T 0EPT 0§ 6553 0£1 ogl sjuatwnoop £3neng
0§ L8TY 00 SPEF 0zt 0o oto 080 §1unooe nuawied pue sidizoar Lomie)g
00 £95F 00 S69°1F 00 € 00t $309y2 Jusunedde-aug
80 197F 06 LEC'[¥ ars 05 ¢ 011 05 ¢ SMATAAL 7P 1SIDIRYD)
wundwos pue Lieymeg
00S81F 00 vri3 ore orz SPI0231 pUE $100g
[LECTTEYSN
L9 97Z¥ 00 BOVY 08 [ 091 0z (smataaz Bumunoaoe Sd1 7) suonRI|I2U03Y
9t 7673 05 £91°7F or L o010 ol e oy (Buuawyse]) je1ausn
Juuysey
e {Janoy s1nol]
dlerary 1502 g, (LN ypoddng  a0jenSUIMIPpY LIdeuely Jopoaln] f RUMEG

£10z ¥5ndny ¢ 0y Lepy g7 pouad 3ty Jof siskjpuy js07) ater],

paiwrry (suonEsiuay) JHOG




sa3e1 1n0331eN 0 [249] [e33uad o) wi papaayas $11ng rawudisse ag) of ANoonip padieys Jou s1SUONSUN) UORTASILILPE (2103 ut pakojdwa Jjeis jo 1503 Ay,
3w Jo s1sAeue W ur papnjaut e pue yuswuisse i) o) £3020p awn padreys oaey JeIs |2URIAIOAS pue 2:21yses Tuipapdu ustuuFisse Sy) U0 PIYIOM IABY OUM JJRIS [V

0§ ¥ BI0L
00 OvF EY.E2TIT]
7 La0dne)
0623 £1502 uoneuodsien 1210
1 ix0dxen
3
el SIESLASINSIP JO Alrpunung
SLEPL'EOIT  Ob biE UONENSIUTIUPE UL LN [RI0 L,
ST 18E°LTY OF 86 pousad sug usswi),
05 L9E'0LF 009LT vodas snotaaid o) wery awy presmioy 1yInorg
9T BLTT STIBELZY 086 pouad ui [ejo,
00 €813 00 bL3 oro or 0 Auxdoid ployssesry
uonesi[Eay PSSy
00 S9tF 00 ¢LT 0L 0 0z o spunj uorsuag
00 0523 00 STLF 050 0s0 Jouapuodsauio)
saakopdurg
SLyILY 00 PIS'HF 06 €1 184 086 spodas Loimers
00 59¢3 00 T18F orl [41: 01 13 /dAvd 7 LV A waunuiodde-aig
00 §9¢3 0% 08023 oLS QLS Juawade wielD
SS LOLT 05 895°13 oS o1e e 22UapuodsalIod (eIt
0E 1773 05 $Z1'T3 096 06L 0L 1 SILTE[D PINASUN JO Uy
SR put S10)1pax7y
L6 10T3 SL 690ty sloT §Z81 061 LV A waunurodde 1s0g
16 L9723 05 L$9'93 SR T CB 61 00s xg1 worpesodioo jusunuiodde 1504
xu],
16 8E¥T 05 600°t ‘ez 0EZ sjuswindop A8aeng
Pl ZETT 057913 oLo Lo 010 0L 0 sunodoe suauied pue sidioar AoiwIg
00 05¥3 00 STT¥ 050 050 s1ap|oy s:muaqap 01 suoday
15 p6EF 00 SET'EF ocs 1] 83 011 0¥ SMIIATI 79 1SIPRSYD
uepdwoe pue L1ojnje)g
00 G8IY 00 vt orT orz SPIODAI pue syoog
[elauan
68 €1TF 05 TOLTF 050 060 (sma1a2: Bununoaze S 4] %) SUOTRIIIUCIY
899613 0051€3 01 010 05 1 (BuLatyse:)) [B1FuIn
Buuatyse)
e sInoy
£anoy aeraay  )sod awng, BI0L yoddng aojensmmupy sadeurpy 03an( flaupaeg

€16z wndny g¢ 03 Lepy g7 pousad sy J0j siskpeuy 3507y duny,

(nonexisiunupe wi) pajtany (Suonesieay) 4s

349




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47

KPMG LLP
12 September 2013
Appendix 4
Schedule of expenses - GHG
Schedule of expenses for the period 28 May 2013 to 30 August 2013
Paid Accrued Total for period
£ £ £
Costs of realisations
Admimstrators’ remuneration - 13,249 13,249
- 13,249 13,249
Notes

Administrators’ remuneration

As detailed 1n section 4 1, at the date of appowntment Sir John remained as the sole the
Secured creditor owed money by the Companies The basis of the Admumstrators'
remuneration has been agreed with the Secured creditor, in accordance with Rule
2 106(2)(b), by reference to time properly given by the Admimstrators and their staff 1n
dealing with matters artsing 1n the admunistration of the Company, at KPMG’s charge out
rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment

Details of the Admunistrators’ time costs incurred in this penod are set out 1n the attached
report, supported by an analysis of time costs and expenses included at Appendix 3.

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additronal infermation regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 1s
available from the Admunistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are remunded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court in accordance with Rule 2 109 within
erght weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these Rules can be provided upon
request

See Notice About thus report  All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant 1o Rule 2 47

KPMG LLP
12 September 2013
Schedule of expenses —- BGHP
Schedule of expenses for the period 28 May 2013 to 30 August 2013
Paid Accrued Total for period
£ £ £
Costs of realisations
Admunistrators’ remuneration - 48,685 48,685
Admunistrators’ expenses - 43 43
Rent and other property expenses 92,744 - 92,744
Corporation tax 26 - 26
Agents & Valuers’ fees 9,119 - 9,119
Legal fees and expenses 285 57,422 57,707
Bank charges 56 - 56
102,230 106,150 208,380
Notes

Administrators’ remuneration

As detailed 1n section 4 1, at the date of appomntment Sir John remained the sole Secured creditor
owed money by the Compames The basis of the Admunistrators' remuneration has been agreed
with the Secured creditor, 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(2)(b), and by reference to time properly
given by the Admmstrators and their staff in dealing with matters ansing in the administration of
the Company, at KPMG's charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment

Details of the Admumstrators’ time costs mncurred 1n this penod are set out 1n the attached report,
supported by an analysis of tme costs and expenses included at Appendix 3

Rent and other property expenses

As explamed 1n section 2 1, Polestar Bicester was granted a licence to occupy five of BGHP's
retail sites Polestar Bicester paid lhicence fees to the Admimistrators to cover the rent and other
direct costs for these premises The Admimstrators have paid £373,493 to the relevant landlords

Legal fees and expenses

The Adrmumstrators’ solicitors have advised us that they have £57,422 of unbilled ume on ths
assignment. The Admumstrators are sull in discussions with their sol:icitors with respect to this
amount

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additonal information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 1s available
from the Admnistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at
least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A Thus request must be made
within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors are reminded that the quantum can be
challenged by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% in value
(including that credutor’s claim) of the unsecured debt by making an application to Court in
accordance with Rule 2 109 withun eight weeks of receipt of this report  The full text of these
Rules can be provided upon request

See Nouce About this report. All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuani 1o Rule 2 47

KPMG LLP
12 September 2013
Schedule of expenses — SP
Schedule of expenses for the period 28 May 2013 to 30 August 2013
Paid Accrued Total for period
£ £ £
Costs of realisations
Adrunistrators’ remuneration - 27,381 27,381
Administrators’ expenses - 43 43
Corporation Tax 6 - 6
Bank charges 95 - 95
101 27,424 27,525

Notes
Administrators’ remuneration

As detailed 1n section 4 1, at the date of appointment the Secured crediter owed money by
the Companues remamed Sir John The basis of the Admnistrators’ remuneration has
been agreed with the Secured creditor, in accordance with Rule 2 106(2)(b), by reference
to time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in dealing with matters arising
i the admumstration of the Company, at KPMG’s charge out rates that reflect the
complexity of the assignment.

Details of the Admumstrators' time costs incurred 1n this peniod are set out 1n the attached
report, supported by an analysis of time costs and expenses included at Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the penod 1s
available from the Admimistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2.48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

See Notice About this report. All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant 10 Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
12 September 2013

Appendix 3

Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of charge-out
rates

Sce Notice About this report  All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
12 September 2013

Appendix 3 - continued

Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of charge-out
rates

Restructuring From 28 November
2012 (£)
Partner 465
Director 395
Semior manager 320
Manager 250
Semor Adrmnistrator/Assistant Manager 175
Admumistrator/Support staff 130

KPMG Restructuring pelicy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permut, the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
withun SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appomntment in question and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs retmbursed to the officeholder or hus or her

staff

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appowntment
m question but not a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

Category 2 disbursements that KPMG currently charges includes mileage which 1s
calculated as follow

= Use of pnvately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mule,
—  Use of company car — 60p per mule,

—  Use of partner’s car — 60p per mle

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mule per
passenger will also be charged where appropnate

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved




s3ye1 In0adreya Jo (343] [eraual oy ur pajosyal st Inq wawuSisse ay) o) Apoanp padieyn 10u ST SUCTIIUN) LOLBNSIUILPE [2)U2D Ut pakojdis JEIS JO IS00 Yy |
utn Jo sisA[ewe 3y) tn papnfour are pue Wwawudisse ay) 1 Apanp awn padiego FABL JJEIS [BLIRISIZAS PUE SINYSED BUIPNaun awiuFIsse Sty U0 payIom A Oym [IElS nv

00 0F [el0],
K]

0L SJUWIASINGSIP JO Asewnung
$6 SP1°3C3 £l 6iZ UONENSIUIUPE Ul QW (210
SLEVT'EIT SSor pouad suj ui swiy,
0Z 968'++3 8CZLL uodas snoiaard gy wolj st preauoy wEnosg
£9 V8L SL6VTELY SEop pouad ur jsjog.
LS ¥OFF 00 T€8'c3 00 L (A 08§ Auadoid pogasea]
uoneseay JSSY
00 $9¢F 00 €LF 0z o 0zo SPUNJ UOISLIG
saadojdwgy
¥T LOCT 05 £8T'€F oL 01 wr L9 suoda Acimers
00 S9EF 05 5523 0L0 0LO 1D/ AV / LV A Wwounnodde-aig
LS €5TF 05 TESY o1z 0t [ 080 aouapuodsanod essuan
00 s_I3 00 LE£F 0zo 0z 0 SWIRPD pAINSISUN JO JuawanTy
SWIB[ pur SI0N1pa1)
70 bPTF 05 8811 o9 (118 4 00z LvA waunuiodde 1sog
75 E9TF SLITI'ER S8 Il SLG orz x31 uonwmiodios yusunuiedds 1504
Xey
ooone: 009TtF 090 0ED 010 er ] stuneoe siuawdied pue sidiaoas omeng
0§ §TT¥ 00 2063 00 ¢ or¢ 060 SMIIADL 7P 1SI03YD
Hueidwos pus Arymerg
005813 05 LLes 051 0s 1 SpI0231 puE j00g
[eJauan)
ST 10z3 08¢ 1v23 ozl 0z 1 (sMmala3s Fununoase g4y ) suonuenouodsy
00 S817 00 vLF oro oro (3uuswgse)) [exouan
Juuaysey

ES) ] sanoy 101331(]

Apnoy aderaay 3500 auny, [e10], toddng  sojensunupy ndeuryy ;aauuny

€107 15n3ny (f 03 Lepy g7 pousad ay) 10) sisf[euy 3507 sty

(noneysimupe my) 5y, (suanesifeay) OHY




savel 10281813 10 [} [Rs2ua8 oY) ur PAo3[pal s1nq WawuFrsse ) 01 Apdanp pareyd J0U St SUOHOUNG UONBNSIIIWpPE (211U ur pakordis 15els 10 1500 oty L,
aun Jo s1sA[ewe 31 uF pApN[IUS AIE PUE JuHULBISSE 3y 0] AIoaNtp o) pIBieyd SABY ‘JJRIS [SLEIALI3S PUE sIatses SUIpniaul WWAUFISSE S UO PIYIOM JAEY OYM JJEIS (1Y

0S T¥3 (LIS
00 03 sfeap
7 A0dae)
05 TF $1502 ucneuodsuen Y0
1 Axodaen)
3
el SIUSWISINGStp Jo Areunang
CLORO'LLIT  ObE9C UONTIISIUIEPE UT AW [BIOL
ST 589°8p7 oL 9%l pouad iy v aury,
05 S6E'8TIF  OLYIF wodas snotaard ay1 woly swn premio] wyinorg
L8 1ELF $T S89'8¥3 Q0L 9%1 powad uryejof,
€98EEF 00 SPS'CLT 00 0t 0 81 0591 00§ “Kuadoud poyases]
00 §95F G0 OLT' 17 007 oz SIUIWISIAI PUE Ysey)
UOnESI]e3y 13SSY
$JI55@ JO UONESIUIY
00 S5 00 CL3 0z o 0o Spuny ucIsSuUIJ
00 0ST3 00 00T 080 030 sauapuodsauo])
savkopdumig
L8 L9¢F 05 062°9F (1A ol ¥ 0001 00 ¢ suodas Goiesrs
L9S0FT 00 LEO'(F %4 st 1D/ HAVd [ LV A waunuiodde-a1d
0 FLET 05 878'%3F (141 ool oy gt g1 WIwITe wie))
00 0SH3 00 0063 ooz 0ot swieps [edany
6L 1LEF 05 r39°'v3 09zt OrE 0zL 00¢ sauapuodsanon [e1auan)
6 LT §L 0863 §62 050 Sve SUNE|D PAIN2ISUN JO ustu3sTy
SULIR[) PUB SI0JIPALTY
SI0NpAI)
[ARAYA] oS vZI'LF oes 14 080 LV A waunutedde 1509
98 €93 00 6£6'9F o1sz 0z 1z 06+ xe) uoneiodiod wsunuicdde 1504
XeJ,
8€ OL¥3 05 655F oLl 0t 1 s1uawndop £3aeng
0¢ L1823 00 SPEF 0Tt 0£0 oro 08¢ $1unoaoe siuawied pur sidiaoa oinierg
00 €957 00 $69'17F 00t 00¢€ $323y2 wanurodde-aly
80 1923 05 1EL°1F 01§ (1] % ot 050 $MITAR 7 ISI{IIYD)
sueldwod pug Lioymerg
00 €813 00 b3 T (1134 SPI0Ja puE sxoeqg
[eI3udn
199723 00 80v3 081 091 0zo (smarnar 8ununodoe S ) suones|1BU02Y
9t T6ZF 05 £91°2F orL Glo org 0z ¥ (Suwaysed) jusuan
Buuagse)
J)ea {pnoy sanoy
aderaay 1503 aun, ey, Hoddng  10jensunupy sdevely Jopa( j pupy

€107 15ndny (¢ o3 Avly g7 powrad 3y 10) sisk[ruy 1507) aun],

papnwr (suonestjesy) JHHA




$9121 IN0S3IRY JO |32] [e1ouST 2y Ut parzayas §14nq JustwuBisse 2y 01 ANvanp pafieys 10U I SUONIUNY LONRLSIUIIPE [NU22 Ut pakojdiug JJRIS JO 1502 ay,
awn Jo sisdjeue 9y ut papnjoul ase pue USWUTISSE A 0) A[15UTp Wy pIRIEYD SARY ‘[JUIS [ELEIRIIIS PUE SIIYSED Supnjoun wuawuFisse Sy Lo payiom IAeY oYM RIS |V

0S5 T¥3 eI,
00 0v3 Jdeapy
7 £x0daen
0573 $1500 uoneuodsuen Jpo
1 £x033ey
3
101 SIWISINGSIp jo Arewiung
SLSYL'E0IT  OF pLE UONBISIUILPE Ul 2ul) (810,
STIBE'LLY 0r 86 . pouad sy w1 auny,
0S LSE'9LF 009LT vodas snotaud aw wroly aten preauoy 1y3noig
9z 8123 ST 188173 OF 86 pouad m gyo],
00 $81F 00 rL3F aro oro Avadoud pjoyoseay
uenEsHEay 1955y
00 S9¢F Q00 ELF 0z o 7} spun) uoTsuag
00 0STF 00 s21F 050 050 2ouapundsanory
sakojdwy
SLYTEY 00 FICHE 06 €1 ol v 08 6 suoda) Komieig
00 S9¢F 00 1187 ol orl LI /AAVd 1 LV A Wwounuodde-arg
00 S9€F 05 080'F oLg oLsS uawaaise urre))
€6 L0EY 05 895" 1% ors 01z 00t 2ouapuodsalos [exouan
0g 1223 0S ¥T1'C3 096 06 L 0L 1 SWHED PAINIISUN JO JUALIFATY
SWIED pugs S101PIIT)
L6 1023 SL 6903 S1oL sz 8l 061 LvA waunuiodde 1504
16 L9T3 05 L§9'9F 4574 <8 6i 00§ x¥1 vonesodios jwannuioddy 1504
XeJ,
16 8Er¥ 0S 600°'T¥ [ 08T swwnaop £3a1eng
[ 4 AxA] 05 2917 0LO 0o 010 0£0 sunoooe sjuswded pue sydiosar Koime)g
00 05+F 00 §ZT¥ 050 0s0 SIAPIOY unuaqIp o1 suoday
1§ ¥6£F 00 SET'EF 0ze 0lE ol oot SMDIADI 7P ISINDAYD)
Rueydwos pue Lopnielg
00 €817 00 vbb3 ore ot Sp10321 pue sy00g
|812ua5)
68 €12F QS T6l3 060 060 (smataa1 Jununoase g4I 73} SUONRINIOUCIIY
889613 00 SIET i o1 0 051 (Sutmiyses) jeiavan
Buuaysen
aiz sinoy
Apnoy sderaay 3500 duat], (TR yoddng  aojensinupy m2euely sopang f ey

€107 15030y o¢ 01 Av)y g7 powad ay; 10) sisfjBuy 1500 auy,

(vonenswwps ur) paynur] (suoyesyey) 4

(4%




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47

KPMG LLP
12 September 2013
Appendix 4
Schedule of expenses - GHG
Schedule of expenses for the period 28 May 2013 to 30 August 2013
Paid Accrued Total for period
£ £ £
Costs of realisations
Admnistrators’ remuneration - 13,249 13,249
N 13,249 13,249

Notes
Administrators’ remuneration

As detailed 1n section 4 1, at the date of appomntment Sir John remamed as the sole the
Secured creditor owed money by the Compames The basis of the Admunustrators’
remuneration has been agreed with the Secured creditor, in accordance with Rule
2 106(2)(b), by reference to time properly given by the Admuinmstrators and therr staff 1n
dealing with matters ansing in the admunistration of the Company, at KPMG’s charge out
rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment.

Details of the Admrnistrators' time costs incurred 1n this peniod are set out’in the attached
report, supported by an analysis of time costs and expenses included at Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the penod 15
available from the Administrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are remunded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured credrtor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an apphication to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these Rules can be provided upon
request

See Nouce About thisreport  All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47

KPMG LLP
12 September 2013
Schedule of expenses - BGHP
Schedule of expenses for the period 28 May 2013 to 30 August 2013
Paid Accrued Total for period
£ £ £
Costs of realisations
Administrators’ remuneration - ‘48,685 48,685
Admnistrators’ expenses - 43 43
Rent and other property expenses 92,744 - 02,744
Corporation tax 26 - 26
Agents & Valuers’ fees 9,119 - 9,119
Legal fees and expenses 285 57,422 57,707
Bank charges 56 - 56
102,230 106,150 208,380
Notes

Administrators’ remuneration

As detailed 1n section 4 1, at the date of appomntment Sir John remained the sole Secured creditor
owed money by the Compames The basis of the Admumstrators’ remunerauon has been agreed
with the Secured creditor, in accordance with Rule 2 106(2)(b), and by reference to tume properly
given by the Admmstrators and theur staff in dealing with matters ansing 1n the administration of
the Company, at KPMG’s charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment

Details of the Admmumstrators’ ime costs incurred 1n this penod are set out 1n the attached report,
supported by an analysis of time costs and expenses mcluded at Appendix 3

Rent and other property expenses

As explained 1n section 2 1, Polestar Bicester was granted a licence to occupy five of BGHP's
retail sites  Polestar Bicester paid licence fees to the Admumstrators to cover the rent and other
durect costs for these premuses The Admimstrators have paid £373,493 to the relevant landlords

Legal fees and expenses

The Adminstrators’ solicitors have advised us that they have £57,422 of unbilled time on tlus
assignment The Admimstrators are still m discussions with their sohcitors with respect to this
amount

Creditors’ request for further information

Any addiional information regardimg remuneration or expenses charged for the period 15 available
from the Admimstrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured ereditor(s) with at
least 5% in value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A Thus request must be made
within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors are rerminded that the quantumn can be
challenged by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% in value
(including that creditor’s claim) of the unsecured debt by making an application to Court 1n
accordance with Rule 2 109 within eight weeks of receipt of this report  The full text of these
Rules can be provided upon request

See Notice About this report.  All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant 1o Rule 2 47

KPMG LLP
12 September 2013
Schedule of expenses — SP
Schedule of expenses for the period 28 May 2013 to 30 August 2013
Paid Accrued Total for period
£ £ £
Costs of realisations
Admumstrators’ remuneration - 27,381 27,381
Admunistrators’ expenses - 43 43
Corporation Tax 6 - 6
Bank charges 95 - 95
101 27,424 27,525

Notes
Administrators’ remuneration

As detailed 1n section 4 1, at the date of appomntment the Secured creditor owed money by
the Compames remained Sir Jochn The basis of the Admurustrators' remuneration has
been agreed with the Secured creditor, 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(2)(b), by reference
to tume properly given by the Admuenistrators and their staff in dealing with matters arsing
in the admimstration of the Company, at KPMG’s charge out rates that reflect the
complexity of the assignment

Details of the Admenistrators' time costs incurred 1n this period are set out in the attached
report, supported by an analysis of time costs and expenses mcluded at Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 1s
available from the Admumstrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are remunded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved




